

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HSBC HOLDINGS PLC, CITIGROUP GLOBAL
MARKETS LIMITED, TENSYSR
LIMITED, AND BA WORLDWIDE FUND
MANAGEMENT LIMITED, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

IRVING H. PICARD,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PIERCE BAINBRIDGE BECK
PRICE & HECHT LLP
Tillman J. Breckenridge
Franklin B. Velie
Jonathan G. Kortmansky
277 Park Ave, 45th Floor
New York, New York 10172
(212) 484-9866

CLEARY GOTTlieb
STEEN & HAMILTON LLP
Thomas J. Moloney
Counsel of Record
Jessa DeGroote
David Z. Schwartz
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
(212) 225-2000
tmoloney@cgsh.com

Counsel for Petitioners

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

August 29, 2019

FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS
DERINGER US LLP
Timothy P. Harkness
David Y. Livshiz
601 Lexington Ave, 31st Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 277-4000

CLEARY GOTTlieb
STEEN & HAMILTON LLP
Carmine D. Boccuzzi, Jr.
E. Pascale Bibi
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
(212) 225-2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	14
I. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s post- <i>Morrison</i> precedent regarding the presumption against extraterritoriality.....	14
A. The Second Circuit’s decision that it is a “domestic” application of U. S. law to recover the proceeds of a foreign transaction between	

two foreign entities directly conflicts with this Court’s decision in <i>WesternGeco</i>	14
B. The Second Circuit’s decision also conflicts with this Court’s decision in <i>RJR Nabisco</i> by failing to evaluate independently the extraterritorial application of Section 550, which creates its own cause of action	19
C. Pretending clearly foreign transactions are “domestic” frustrates the principles underlying the presumption against the extraterritorial application of U. S. law	21
II. The Second Circuit’s adoption of a <i>de novo</i> standard of review for abstentions based on international comity conflicts with the standard applied by all other appellate courts to address the issue	23
A. Other circuits recognize that deferential abuse of discretion review is necessary for fact-intensive proceedings involving principles of comity	23
B. The Second Circuit decision adds to the existing confusion among the circuits regarding a lower court’s determination of a “true conflict”	28
III. This case is exceptionally important	31
A. The issues presented are recurring	31

B. The decision below will invalidate foreign law and judicial decisions	32
C. The breadth of this dispute warrants review by this Court.....	35
IV. This case is an appropriate vehicle for this Court to address the issues of extraterritoriality and comity	37
CONCLUSION.....	39
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: <i>In re Picard</i> , 917 F. 3d 85 (CA2 2019)	1a
Appendix B: Memorandum Decision in <i>Securities Investor Prot. Corp. v.</i> <i>Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Securities</i> <i>LLC</i> , No. 08-01789-SMB (Bkrtcy. Ct. SDNY Nov. 22, 2016), Dkt. No. 14495.....	40a
Appendix C: <i>Securities Investor Prot. Corp. v.</i> <i>Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Securities</i> <i>LLC</i> , 513 B. R. 222 (SDNY 2014)	161a
Appendix D: Order Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing, or, in the Alternative, for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> in <i>In re</i> <i>Picard</i> , No. 17-2992 (CA2 Apr. 3, 2019), Dkt. No. 1408.....	181a

Appendix E:	Order Granting Motion to Stay the Mandate in <i>In re Picard</i> , No. 17-2992 (CA2 Apr. 23, 2019), Dkt. No. 1503.....	183a
Appendix F:	Appendix of Petitioners.....	185a
Appendix G:	Corporate Disclosure Statement	268a
Appendix H:	Appendix of Related Cases	308a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 548.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 550.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 550(a)(1).....	2, 7
11 U.S.C. § 550(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 550(b).....	3, 7
11 U.S.C. § 550(f).....	34
11 U.S.C. § 1501.....	27
15 U.S.C. § 78fff(b).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-1(a).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(c)(3).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Cases	
<i>AAR Intern., Inc. v. Nimelias Enters. S. A.</i> , 250 F.3d 510 (CA7 2001).....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

<i>Aransas Project v. Shaw</i> , 775 F. 3d 641 (CA5 2014)	26
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 559 F. 3d 486 (CA6 2009)	25, 29
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U. S. 424 (2001).....	27
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U. S. 384 (1990)	27
<i>Daewoo Motor Am., Inc. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 459 F. 3d 1249 (CA11 2006)	24-25
<i>European Community v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 764 F. 3d 129 (CA2 2014), rev'd, 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	31
<i>GDG Acquisitions, LLC v. Government of Belize</i> , 749 F. 3d 1024 (CA11 2014)	24
<i>Gross v. German Foundation Indus. Initiative</i> , 456 F. 3d 363 (CA3 2006)	29
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U. S. 764 (1993).....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

<i>In re Ampal-Am. Israel Corp.</i> , 562 B. R. 601 (Bkrcty. Ct. SDNY 2017).....	32
<i>In re Arcapita Bank B.S.C.(c)</i> , 575 B. R. 229 (Bkrcty. Ct. SDNY 2017).....	32
<i>In re Burns</i> , 322 F. 3d 421 (CA6 2003).....	20
<i>In re CIL Ltd.</i> , 582 B. R. 46 (Bkrcty. Ct. SDNY 2018).....	32
<i>In re IPCom GmbH & Co., KG</i> , 428 Fed. Appx. 984 (CA Fed. 2011).....	29
<i>In re Lyondell Chemical Co.</i> , 543 B. R. 127 (Bkrcty. Ct. SDNY 2016).....	32
<i>In re Nat. Bank of Anguilla (Priv. Banking Trust) Ltd.</i> , 580 B. R. 64 (Bkrcty. Ct. SDNY 2018).....	32
<i>In re Rimsat, Ltd.</i> , 98 F. 3d 956 (CA7 1996)	24
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , No. 19-5068, 2019 WL 3558735 (CADC Aug. 6, 2019)	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F. 3d 111 (CA2 2010), aff'd, 569 U. S. 108 (2013).....	31
<i>Kruse v. Securities Investor Protection Corp. (In re Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC)</i> , 708 F. 3d 422 (CA2 2013)	36
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F. 2d 909 (CADC 1984)	30
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U. S. 437 (2007).....	18
<i>Morrison v. Nat. Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 547 F. 3d 167 (CA2 2008), aff'd, 561 U. S. 247 (2010).....	31
<i>Morrison v. Nat. Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U. S. 247 (2010).....	5, 14, 22
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F. 3d 580 (CA9 2014)	24, 29
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Unauthorized Practice of Law Comm.</i> , 283 F. 3d 650 (CA5 2002)	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

<i>Perforaciones Exploración Y Producción v. Marítimas Mexicanas, S. A. de C. V.</i> , 356 Fed. Appx. 675 (CA5 2009).....	24
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U. S. 235 (1981)	26
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U. S. 552 (1988)	26-27
<i>Porter v. Jones</i> , 319 F. 3d 483 (CA9 2003)	26
<i>Remington Rand Corp. Del. v. Bus. Sys., Inc.</i> , 830 F. 2d 1260 (CA3 1987)	24
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. United States Dist. Court for Southern Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U. S. 522 (1987)	30
<i>Tribune Co. v. Abiola</i> , 66 F. 3d 12 (CA2 1995)	26
<i>U. S. Bank N.A. v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018)	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 379 F. 3d 1227 (CA11 2004)	29
<i>United Int’l Holdings, Inc. v. Wharf (Holdings) Ltd.</i> , 210 F. 3d 1207 (CA10 2000)	29
<i>WesternGeco v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
BVI Insolvency Act § 250(3).....	33
5 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 550.01 (16th ed. rev. 2019)	20
D. J. Baker et al., Am. Bankruptcy Inst. Comm’n to Study the Reform of Chapter 11, Final Report and Recommendations (2014)	36
<i>Fairfield Sentry Ltd. v. Migani</i> , [2014] UKPC 9	21, 34
H. R. Rep. No. 109-31(I) (2005).....	27
J. B. Sandage, Forum Non Conveniens and the Extraterritorial Application of United States Antitrust Law, 94 Yale L. J. 1693 (1985).....	32
